
 
 A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) will be held in CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 
3TN on TUESDAY, 8 JUNE 2010 at 7:00 PM and you are requested 
to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 
 Contact 

(01480) 
 

 APOLOGIES   
 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings of the 
Panel held on April 13th and May 19th 2010. 
 

Mrs J Walker 
387049 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or 
prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation to 
any Agenda item. Please see notes 1 and 2 overleaf. 
 

 

3. FORWARD PLAN  (Pages 7 - 10) 
 

 

 A copy of the current forward plan is attached, which was published 
on 17th May 2010. Members are invited to note the plan and 
comment as appropriate on any items contained therein. 
 

Mrs H Taylor 
388008 

4. RAMSEY MARKET TOWN TRANSPORT STRATEGY  (Pages 11 - 
38) 

 
 

 To receive a report by the Head of Planning Services seeking 
approval for the Ramsey Market Town Transport Strategy.  
 

Mr S Bell 
388387 

5. CAR PARKING ORDERS  (Pages 39 - 64) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Scrutiny and Review Manager regarding 
the outcome of consultation on proposals to introduce new Orders 
governing the use of car parks operated by the Council. 
 

Mr A Roberts 
388015 

6. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT  (Pages 65 - 78) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of People, Performance and 
Partnerships containing details of the Council’s performance against 
its priority objectives. 
 

H Thackray 
388035 

7. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 2009/10  (Pages 
79 - 92) 

 
 

 To consider and comment on the draft text to the 2009/10 Overview 
and Scrutiny Annual report. 

Mrs J Walker 
387049 



 
8. WORK PLAN STUDIES  (Pages 93 - 96) 
 

 

 To consider, with the aid of a report by the Head of Democratic and 
C
[...]
this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports 
or would like a large text version or an audio version  
please contact the Democratic Services Manager and  

we will try to accommodate your needs. 
 
 

Emergency Procedure 
In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) held in the Wren Room, 
Countryside Centre, Hinchingbrooke Country Park on Tuesday, 13 
April 2010. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor P M D Godfrey  – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors K M Baker, M G Baker, 

Mrs M Banerjee, P J Downes, P Godley, 
D Harty, M F Newman and J S Watt. 
 
Mr D Hopkins 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillor A Monk and 
Mr M  Phillips. 

 
102. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meetings of the Panel held on 2nd and 9th March 

2010 were approved as correct records and signed by the Chairman. 
 

103. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

104. FORWARD PLAN   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the current Forward Plan of Key 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
scheduled for consideration by the Cabinet, which had been prepared 
by the Leader of the Council.   
 
Members were advised that the report on ‘Street Naming and 
Numbering - Charging for Some Services’ would not now be 
submitted to Cabinet as a comprehensive review of this subject was 
being undertaken. The final report would be presented to the Panel 
when available. 
 

105. CABINET FEEDBACK   
 

 The Panel received and noted reports from the Cabinet detailing their 
deliberations on the Car Park Review 2009 and the Development 
Management Process respectively in response of the Panel’s 
recommendations. 
 

106. MASTERPLAN FOR GREAT FEN   
 

 Further to Minute No. 09/29, the Panel considered a report by the 
Director of Environmental and Community Services (a copy of which 
is appended in the Minute Book) on the Great Fen Masterplan which 
had now been approved by the Project Steering Committee.  The 
Director stressed that this was a spatial plan that indicated how the 

Agenda Item 1

1



project might be developed by the partner organisations. 
 
In response to a question concerning the financial implications, the 
Panel was informed that the Council's exposure to the project was 
limited to £20,000 per annum for the next five years under the terms 
of the collaboration agreement, although the Council could withdraw 
from the Steering Committee at any time. If the Council chose to do 
so, the project would be continued by the other partners with the 
Wildlife Trust and Natural England having secured the ownership of a 
large proportion of the land required. 
 
The Panel was advised that the loan being approved by the Cabinet 
to the Wildlife Trust represented a commercial business decision 
between partners with shared objectives. The loan would be used to 
purchase land which would fulfil District Council objectives and 
aspects of the Masterplan. 
 
The Panel drew attention to the lack of reference to flood defences 
throughout the Masterplan but was informed that three flood storage 
areas had been allocated throughout the Great Fen, with work on this 
aspect of the project being undertaken by the Middle Level 
Commission.  
 
Members were informed that further detailed work would be 
undertaken by the partners to produce action plans to take forward 
those aspects of the project for which they were responsible, each 
would have to consider the business planning and financial 
implications of their proposals and, for this reason, an overarching 
business plan was not appropriate. 
 
The Panel agreed to a suggestion that a site visit to the Great Fen be 
convened with representatives of partner groups and the project 
manager present to enable Members to view how the land is 
managed and to discuss the project with partners.  The Panel also 
requested bi-annual reports from the Director of Environmental and 
Community Services on the progress of the Great Fen Project and 
details as to the cost of the Council's involvement in the project by 
way of officer time.   
 
RESOLVED 
 that the Cabinet be advised of the Panel's views on the 

Great Fen Masterplan.   
 

107. WORK PLAN STUDIES AND WORKING GROUP TEMPLATES   
 

 The Panel considered and noted a report by the Head of Democratic 
and Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) reviewing the Panel's programme of studies and informing 
Members of studies being undertaken by the other Overview and 
Scrutiny Panels. 
 
In discussing the summary of waste disposal arrangements for the 
District, the Panel has requested further information on future plans 
for waste disposal and the costs associated with those plans.   
 
The Panel agreed to defer identification of future study topics until 
after the Annual Meeting of the Council when the membership of the 

2



Panel would be reviewed. 
 

108. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL PROGRESS   
 

 The Panel considered and noted a report by the Head of Democratic 
and Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) reviewing the Panel's progress on issues that had been 
discussed previously.   
 
In so doing, it was reported that progress was being made on the 
Perry Village cycle route, with route options due to be considered at 
the next Huntingdonshire Traffic Management Area Joint Committee 
meeting. 
 

109. SCRUTINY   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the latest edition of the Council's 
Decision Digest summarising the Council's decision since the 
previous meeting. 
 

 
 

Chairman 
 
 

3



4

This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) held in the Civic Suite, Pathfinder 
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Wednesday, 19 
May 2010. 

   
 PRESENT:  
  Councillors M G Baker, K M Baker, 

Mrs M Banerjee, J W Davies, P J Downes,  
P M D Godfrey, P Godley, D Harty, 
M F Newman and J S Watt. 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   
 

 RESOLVED 
 
 that Councillor P M D Godfrey be elected Chairman of the 

Panel for the ensuing Municipal Year. 
 
Councillor P M D Godfrey in the Chair. 
 

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN   
 

 RESOLVED 
 
 that Councillor D Harty be elected Vice-Chairman of the Panel 

for the ensuing Municipal Year. 
 

3. CORPORATE PLAN WORKING GROUP   
 

 RESOLVED 
 
 that Councillors P M D Godfrey and D Harty be appointed to 

serve on the Corporate Plan Working Group for the ensuing 
Municipal Year. 

 
4. ST IVES ENVIRONMENTAL IMPROVEMENTS ADVISORY GROUP   

 
 RESOLVED 

 
 that Councillors K M Baker and J S Watt be appointed to the 

St. Ives Town Centre Environmental Improvements Advisory 
Group. 

 
5. LAA JOINT ACCOUNTABILITY COMMITTEE   

 
 RESOLVED 

 
 (a) that Councillor P M D Godfrey be appointed to serve 

on the LAA Joint Accountability Committee; and  
 
 (b) that the Head of Democratic and Central Services be 

authorised, in consultation with the Chairman of the 
Panel, to appoint a Member to attend the Committee. 

 
Chairman 

5



 
 

6



 

  
FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS 

Prepared by Councillor I C Bates  
Date of Publication: 17 May 2010 
For Period: 1st June to 30 September 2010 

 

Membership of the Cabinet is as follows:- 
 

Councillor I C Bates  - Leader of the Council 4 Church End 
Hilton 
Huntingdon   PE28 9NJ 
 

Tel:  01480 830250          E-mail:  Ian.Bates@huntsdc.gov.uk 
Councillor L M Simpson  - Deputy Leader of the Council with Special  

  Responsibility for HQ/Accommodation 
45 Devoke Close 
Stukeley Meadows 
Huntingdon 
Cambs     PE29 6XE 
 

Tel:  01480 388946        E-mail:  Mike.Simpson@huntsdc.gov.uk 
Councillor K J Churchill - Executive Councillor for Housing and Public Health 51 Gordon Road 

Little Paxton 
St Neots 
PE19 6NJ 
 
Tel:  01480 352040 E-mail:  Ken.Churchill@huntsdc.gov.uk 

Councillor D B Dew - Executive Councillor for Planning Strategy and  
  Transport 

4 Weir Road 
Hemingford Grey 
Huntingdon  
PE28 9EH 
 

Tel:  01480 469814        E-mail:  Douglas.Dew@huntsdc.gov.uk  
Councillor J A Gray - Executive Councillor for Environment and    

  Information Technology 
 

Shufflewick Cottage 
Station Row 
Tilbrook 
PE28 OJY 
 

Tel:  01480  861941      E-mail:  JG@novae.com 

A
genda Item

 3

7



 
Councillor C R Hyams - Executive Councillor for Operational 

  and Countryside Services 
22 Bluegate 
Godmanchester 
Huntingdon 
Cambs PE29 2EZ 
 

Tel:  01480 388968         E-mail:  Colin.Hyams@huntsdc.gov.uk  
Councillor A Hansard - Executive Councillor for Resources  

  and Policy 
78 Potton Road 
Eynesbury 
St Neots 
PE19 2NN 
 

Tel:  01480 388942      E-mail:  Andrew.Hansard@huntsdc.gov.uk 
Councillor Mrs D C Reynolds - Executive Councillor for Leisure 17 Virginia Way 

St Ives 
PE27 6SQ 
 

Tel:  01480 388935   E-mail:  Deborah.Reynolds@huntsdc.gov.uk 
Councillor T V Rogers   - Executive Councillor for Finance 

 
Honeysuckle Cottage 
34 Meadow Lane 
Earith 
Huntingdon     PE28 3QE 
 

Tel:  01487 840477          E-mail:  Terence.Rogers@huntsdc.gov.uk 
 

Any person who wishes to make representations to the decision maker about a decision which is to be made may do so by contacting Mrs Helen Taylor, Senior Democratic Services Officer on 
01480 388008 or E-mail:   Helen.Taylor@huntsdc.gov.uk  not less than 14 days prior to the date when the decision 
[...]
t Plan 
Document*** 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
16 Sep 2010 
 

 
Issues & Options 
Paper 
 

 
Paul Bland, Planning Service Manager 
(Policy) Tel No. 01480 388430 or e-mail 
Paul.Bland@huntsdc.gov.uk 
 

 
Approve for public 
consultation.  

 
D B Dew 
 

 
Environmental 
Well-Being 
 

 

10



 
   
  
 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) 
CABINET 

8TH JUNE 2010 
 
17TH JUNE 2010 

 
 

RAMSEY MARKET TOWN TRANSPORT STRATEGY 
(Report by Head of Planning Services) 

 
1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek approval for the first Ramsey 

Market Town Transport Strategy, which will then be included as part 
of the Cambridgeshire Local Transport Plan (LTP). 

  
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 As Members will be aware, Market Town Transport Strategies (MTTS) 

are an integral part of the LTP and this is the final first-time strategy 
within Huntingdonshire as those in St. Neots, Huntingdon & 
Godmanchester and St. Ives are already in place. 

 
2.2 Elsewhere within the County, such strategies are in place in Ely, 

March and Wisbech with a first-time strategy currently being 
developed for Chatteris. 

 
2.3 MTTS cover set periods and are subject to review within agreed 

timescales, such as the review for St. Neots which was approved in 
2008. The next review within the District will be for Huntingdon & 
Godmanchester, although it has been agreed that this will not be 
undertaken until the outcome of the Inspector’s report into the 
forthcoming A14 Public Inquiry is known given the fundamental issues 
affecting both towns relating to the A14 proposals. 

 
2.4 The Ramsey MTTS was endorsed by the Huntingdonshire Traffic 

Management Area Joint Committee at its meeting on 13th January 
2010 and approved by the County Council Cabinet on 27th April 2010. 
Final approval and adoption of the strategy by the District Council 
Cabinet is required due to the financial implications of the strategy as 
contained in the current Medium Term Plan (MTP). Delivery and 
funding issues are covered in further detail at Sec. 3.10 below. 

 
3. THE STRATEGY  
 
3.1 The strategy identifies the key transport issues facing Ramsey and 

outlines a programme of transport schemes to address the transport 

Agenda Item 4

11



needs of the town over the next five years. The strategy can be found 
in Appendix 1. 

 
3.2 The transport schemes and measures included in the strategy were 

informed by stakeholder and public consultation which took place 
between November 2008 and October 2009 and was further guided 
by the views and recommendations of a Member Steering Group 
including Members at County, District and Town Council level. The 
work received a high level of support and utilising this process 
ensures that the schemes contained in the final strategy have the 
support of local residents and that the views of the community have 
been fully taken into account. 

 
3.3 The programme in the strategy has been prioritised to give an 

indication of the possible timescale for delivery of individual measures 
and the proposed phasing is set out in Table 5 in Appendix 1. The 
priority order reflects the views obtained through the public 
consultation exercise, an assessment of deliverability and the views 
of local Members through the Member Steering Group, and through 
the Hunts AJC. 

 
3.4 The strategy and the programme of schemes included within it are 

consistent with the aims and objectives of the County LTP 2006-11 
and those of the updated Local Transport Plan 3 (LTP3) that is 
currently being formulated. They are designed to contribute towards 
the wider economic vitality and viability of the town. Additionally, the 
delivery of measures in the strategy will also contribute towards 
achieving transport targets included in the new National Indicator set, 
and other local transport targets. 

 
3.5 Improved transport provision and measures to manage traffic should 

also assist in addressing wider objectives such as reducing 
[...]
ategy 
 
The final strategy will cover the five year period from 2010 – 2015. During this 
time it is likely that the strategy will be reviewed and evolve to reflect the 
changing pressures on the town, particularly with regard to the development 
of the Huntingdonshire Local Development Framework. 
 
Conclusions 
 
The MTTS will provide a range of benefits to Ramsey, including: 
 

• Improved safety for pedestrians and cyclists 

36



• Improved accessibility to services 
• Improved access to bus services 
• A clear programme of transport enhancements to 2015 

 
The strategy reflects the consultation process and gives a clear indication of 
the transport measures that need to be introduced to Ramsey up to 2015 and 
provides some indication of needs beyond this time. The measures in the 
strategy should help to ensure that Ramsey remains a pleasant place to live, 
work and visit.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

37



38

This page is intentionally left blank



 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) 
 

8TH JUNE 2010 

CABINET 17TH JUNE 2010 
 

CAR PARKING ORDERS 
 

(Report by the Chief Officers Management Team) 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1  The purpose of this report is to enable the Cabinet to consider responses 

received following the advertisement of proposals to introduce new Orders 
governing the use of car parks operated by the Council. 

 
2.  BACKGROUND 
 
2.1  Members will recall that as part of the on-going review of car parking 

arrangements, the Car Parking Member Working Party has looked at a range 
of issues on behalf of Cabinet, who have then considered these as part of a 
number of previous reports. These included recommendations to address the 
use of parking provision at Riverside car park in Huntingdon, controlling free 
parking in Ramsey and potential charging scenarios at Country Parks and in 
St. Neots as well as other minor operational issues.  

 
2.2  At their meeting held on 11th February 2010, the Cabinet approved the 

publication
[...]
king in the general interests of road safety and 
access.  

 
6. PETITIONS 
 
6.1 In addition to his comments, which are reported below, Mr M Cornish, Editor 

of the News and Crier Series in Huntingdonshire, has submitted a petition on 
this matter. The petition has been signed by 645 individuals and makes the 
proposition that “[w]e, the undersigned, object to any changes for parking at 
the Riverside car park in St Neots”. 

 
6.2 A further petition has been received in which the signatories “call upon 

Huntingdonshire District Council to keep the two out of centre Car Parks on 
Cambridge Street and at the Riverside Park, free of charge”. This petition has 
1,548 signatories. 

 
7. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 Notwithstanding the information now reported, the financial scenarios relating 

to increased income from car parking, including the introduction of charging to 
current free car parks at Hinchingbrooke Country Park and in St. Neots, 
remains unchanged as set out in the current approved Medium Term Plan. 

 
 
8.  RECOMMENDATION 
 

 The Cabinet are recommended to consider the objections received 
and to determine the Orders, as advertised, either with or without 
holding a local inquiry. 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
The District of Huntingdonshire (Off Street Parking Places) Order 2010 Order No. 2. 
Report of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 13th March 2008. 
 
Responses received to consultation. 
 
Contact Officer: A Roberts, Central Services Manager � (01480) 388004. 

41



 

 

42



 

APPENDIX 
 
Name/Organisation Representations Comments 
Celia Please, please do NOT charge for single 

mums who are already seriously struggling 
to spend a day at Riverside.  
 
We need to know there is somewhere green 
and free to spend a full day especially 
during the long Summer holidays without 
having to pay OBSCENE petrol prices. 
  
I pity residents near Riverside as we will all 
end up having to find somewhere nearby 
that is free so we can afford to 
[...]
o requests, the Policy and Strategic 
Services Manager undertook to confirm with Members what the target for this 
measure will be for the 2010/11 year. Clarification has also been sought on the 
types of accommodation available and whether an upper limit on the number of 
households living in temporary accommodation has been set for the District 
Council. 

75



 
2.4 In respect of the “% of housing completions on qualifying sites that are affordable 

in market towns and key settlements” and the “% of housing completions on 
qualifying sites that are affordable in smaller settlements” it has been reported 
that the March 2010 figures will be available in December 2010, following a 
survey undertaken by the County Council. 

 
(b) Environmental Well-Being 
 
2.5 In noting that the target for the key measure relating to the “tonnes of CO2 saved 

from year one carbon management projects” had not been achieved, Members 
have been advised that this can be attributed to the fact that not all the Leisure 
Centres have installed new combined heat and power systems as originally 
planned. At present, only the Huntingdon facility has the system installed and a 
decision has been made to review the system before rolling it out to the other 
Leisure Centres. Additionally, the Policy and Strategic Services Manager 
reported that an energy review of the remaining sites was currently being 
undertaken. The Working Group also has noted the implications for the Council 
of Government initiatives relating to carbon tax and carbon credits. 

 
(c) Economic Well-Being 
 
2.6 The Working Group has been informed of an amendment to the figure recorded 

against the key measure for “internal promotions as percentage of all vacancies 
filled” from 16% to 61% which means its designation changes from a “red” to a 
“green” indicator.  

 
2.7 In respect of the measure relating to “actual income received compared to 

budget” Members have drawn attention to apparent inconsistencies in Appen
[...]
 the 
Headquarters and other 
accommodation project. 
 

Economic Well-Being 

Industrial Units at Caxton Road, St 
Ives. 

Economic Well-Being 

Land use for agricultural purposes in 
the context of planning policies and its 
contribution to the local economy. 

Environmental Well-Being 

 
 

94



The Overview and Scrutiny (Environmental Well-Being) Panel may wish to consider 
conducting a study on rural transport which was discussed at the Council meeting on 
21st April 2010. 
 
 
3. RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 The Panel is requested to note the progress of the studies selected. 
 
 
 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
Minutes and Reports from previous meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Panels. 
 
 
Contact Officers: Miss H Ali, Democratic Services Officer 
   01480 388006 
 
   Mrs J Walker, Trainee Democratic Services Officer 
   01480 387049 
 
   Mrs C Bulman, Democratic Services Officer 
   01480 388234 

95



96

This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) 

8TH JUNE 2010 
 

REMIT AND WORK PROGRAMME 
(Report by the Head of Democratic and Central Services) 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The arrangements for Overview and Scrutiny that were introduced following 

the comprehensive review of the Council’s democratic structure have been in 
place for a year. However, minor changes have been made to Executive 
Councillors’ responsibilities for the current Municipal Year. The Panel will be 
advised of these through this report. There also will be an opportunity for the 
Panel to review its current programme of studies and to devise a work 
programme for the forthcoming year. 

 
2. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 (a) Internal Scrutiny 
 
2.1 Responsibility for the Council’s services is divided between Executive 

Members. These, in turn, are distributed between the three Overview and 
Scrutiny Panels. A breakdown of the allocation of Council services to the 
Panels is attached at Appendix A. 

 
(b) External Studies 
 

2.2 The Council 

Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) held in the CIVIC SUITE , 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 
3TN on Tuesday, 8 June 2010. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor P M D Godfrey – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors M G Baker, Mrs M Banerjee, 

J W Davies, P J Downes, P Godley, D Harty, 
M F Newman and J S Watt. 
 
Messrs D Hopkins and M Phillips. 

   
 APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
K M Baker. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors I C Bates, K J Churchill and D B 

Dew. 
6. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meetings of the Panel held on 13th April 2010 and 

19th May 2010 were approved as correct records and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

7. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

8. FORWARD PLAN   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the current forward plan of key 
decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
scheduled for consideration by the Cabinet, which had been prepared 
by the Leader of the Council.   
 
Members were advised that the report on public conveniences which 
was scheduled to be considered in July was in response to the 
petition submitted at the April meeting of the Council.   
 
Having regard to the Site Options Gypsy and Travellers Development 
Plan Document, the Head of Planning Services informed the Panel 
that this item was likely to be delayed until further guidance emerged 
on the Government’s announcement to scrap the Regional Spatial 
Strategies which had determined the targets for pitch provision for 
gypsies and travellers to be provided by local authorities. 
 

9. RAMSEY MARKET TOWN TRANSPORT STRATEGY   
 

 (Councillor D B Dew, Executive Councillor for Planning Strategy and 
Transport was in attendance for this Item).   
The Panel considered a report by the Head of Planning Services (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) seeking approval of 



the first Ramsey Market Town Transport Strategy, which had been 
compiled in conjunction with the Huntingdonshire Traffic Management 
Area Joint Committee.  
 
The strategy had identified the key transport issues facing Ramsey 
and outlined a programme of transport schemes to address the 
transport needs of the town and surrounding villages over the next 
five years.  In response to a question, Members were advised that 
schemes would be funded from a variety of sources, with the strategy 
providing the evidence base required to request contributions from 
developers.  It was reported that the majority of the funding for 
schemes would be required from the County Council as the highway 
authority which would also be responsible for future maintenance. 
 
The Panel acknowledged that on-street parking was a particular 
concern in parts of Ramsey as it slowed traffic and made junctions 
difficult to negotiate.  It was reported that a lack of enforcement had 
resulted in inconsiderate and illegal parking having become 
commonplace, although discussions were taking place on the 
potential introduction of civil enforcement in the future. 
 
Members questioned the extent to which the proposed strategy could 
be funded via Section 106 contributions from the recent Tesco 
development in Ramsey.  In response, it was reported that the 
principal contribution was intended to have been the provision of 
traffic signals at the High Street/Great White junction, but this had not 
been supported by the Huntingdonshire Traffic Management Area 
Joint Committee. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the report be endorsed for submission to the Cabinet. 
 

10. CAR PARKING ORDERS   
 

 (Councillor D B Dew, Executive Councillor for Planning Strategy and 
Transport was in attendance for this Item).   
 
The Panel considered a report by the Chief Officers Management 
Team (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
outlined the responses received following the advertisement of 
proposals to introduce new Orders governing the use of car parks 
operated by the Council.    
 
The Panel also received a briefing paper (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) showing the financial impact of the 
approved MTP in the context of income from parking fees at Riverside 
Park, St Neots with 38 spaces free of charge for two hours, compared 
with the alternative scenario suggested by the Panel of all spaces at 
Riverside Park being free for three hours.   
 
The Panel discussed the responses received which opposed the 
introduction of charges for parking at Riverside Park, St. Neots.  In 
view of the level of publicity that this had generated in the local media, 
the Panel acknowledged that there had been ample opportunity for 
Members of the public to comment.  The Panel therefore saw no 
reason why a local inquiry should be required to explore the 



objections raised in greater detail, as it was felt that this would add 
further delay and cost to the process.  While Members expressed 
some sympathy with the views expressed by the public, the Panel 
also recognised the need for the Council to generate additional 
income to meet the anticipated shortfall in the Council's budget. 
 
With regard to the proposed introduction of parking charges at 
Hinchingbrooke Country Park, Members recognised that the Car Park 
was being used by motorists working and visiting the nearby hospital 
and commuting via the railway station.  With that in mind, the Panel 
drew attention to the need to ensure that the concession of free 
parking for members of the Friends of the Country Park was not used 
simply to enable motorists to continue to park at the country park 
without charge.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Cabinet be recommended to consider the objections 

received and to determine the orders, as advertised, without 
holding a local inquiry.   

 
11. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT   

 
 The Panel considered a report by the Head of People, Performance 

and Partnerships (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
on the performance of the authority against the priority objectives for 
environmental well-being identified in ‘Growing Success’ the Council's 
corporate plan.  Having received the comments of the Corporate Plan 
Working Group, the Panel noted that the target for the key measure 
relating to the tonnes of Co2 saved from year one carbon 
management projects had not been achieved. Members were advised 
that this could be attributed to the fact that not all of the Leisure 
Centres had installed new combined heat and power systems as 
originally planned.  At present, only the Huntingdon Centre had the 
system installed and a decision had been made to review the system 
before rolling it out to the other Leisure Centres.   
 
Having had their attention drawn to the failure to reduce the amount 
of power consumed over the past year because the server 
virtualisation project had slipped, Members questioned the need for 
the engagement of an external adviser to assist with the procurement 
of a virtualisation solution.  The Panel was assured that the Corporate 
Plan Working Group would closely monitor the usage of external 
consultants due to the associated cost implications.   
 
Members also requested details as to the amount of Co2 saved 
through the move into the Council's new headquarters.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Cabinet be recommended to note the content of the 

report by the Head of People, Performance and Partnerships. 
 

12. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 2009/10   
 

 Members have received and noted a report (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) summarising the Panel's activities over 



the past year.   
 

13. WORK PLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel considered and noted a report by the Head of Democratic 
and Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) reviewing the Panel's programme of studies and informing 
Members of studies being undertaken by the other Overview and 
Scrutiny Panels.   
 
Further information was requested on the work of the Flood Forum, 
which had been established as a result of a previous scrutiny study.   
 
Having noted that there were no outstanding studies, it was reported 
that Members had previously suggested possible subjects for 
investigation of planning conservation, rural transport and land use for 
agricultural purposes in the context of planning policies and its 
contribution to the local economy.  It was noted that South 
Cambridgeshire District Council had expressed an interest in taking 
part in a joint scrutiny study on the latter subject.  Members 
considered that planning conservation was the most suitable topic for 
the Panel's next study and a study programme was requested for the 
next meeting.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that Councillors M G Baker, P Godley, D Harty and Messrs D 

Hopkins and M Phillips be appointed to a working group to 
investigate the subject of planning conservation.   

 
14. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY - REMITS, ROLES AND STUDIES   

 
 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Democratic and 

Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
the Panel considered its role and remit.   
 
In reviewing the Panel's progress on issues that had been discussed 
previously, Members were pleased to note that consultations on the 
Perry village cycle route were ongoing, with a recommendation 
expected imminently.  Having regard to flooding in the St. Audrey's 
Lane area of St. Ives, Councillor Davies reported that he was 
investigating the ongoing problems personally with the aid of 
specialist advice and former Anglian Water employees.   
 
In response to a question, the Panel was advised that an update on 
the Council’s carbon footprint reduction was expected at the 
September meeting of the Panel.   
 

15. SCRUTINY   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the latest edition of the Council's 
decision digest summarising the Council's decisions since the 
previous meeting. 
 

 
Chairman 

 



 


